
















































































4265-15
Proposal (28 Rev. 8/31/16

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BASE BID ...........cccooviieeininnannis 5 11,7157, 555
(As identified in Project Description Section 1:06. Total amount of base bid
shall be the sum of all bid items EXCLUSIVE of "B" guantities.)

7\ £
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID «..oooeooesers oo g 20,114,485,

(9]
AMOUNT OF CERTIFIED CHECK OR BID BOND .......... & SO\ l,‘-{‘—\‘f'
(Minimum of 10% of total amount of bid)

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

The person signing this Proposal (hereinafter “1") hereby certifies that I have
the full authority to execute this proposal on behalf of the bidder named on
page one of this proposal. In executing this proposal, I hereby declare that
the bidder has carefully examined the Advertisement, Specifications, Plans,
Proposal and all other contract documents required for the construction of
the project named above.

I hereby acknowledge that, as the signatory below, the bidder understands
that work under this project will not commence until a contract, executed by
the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Protection, is in
possession of the bidder and that this may be as long as 90 days after bids
have been received.

By submitting this bid, the bidder certifies and represents that its bid,
updated financial statement(s), certifications as to business
registration/representative, public works contractor registration/
representative, and proposal bond have been signed by an authorized

representative of thé bldder ( . 4
/ P> >4 /
V/L / 7 /z’}//,//

/ Signhature of Cont ctor - Federal I.D, Number
Al Fletcher Creamer, Jr. fereamer@jfeson.com
Print Name of Contractor Email
Chief Executive Officer 201-488-9800
Title Telephone Number



/“"\

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

Sea Bright & Monmouth Beach Seawall Repair
& Constructicn Project

4265-15

(Name of Construction/Public Works Project)

(Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to Section 3:05 — Addendum, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt
of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid
documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into
account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit’s record
of notice to bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in

a bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number How Received Date Received
Or Title of Addendum/Revision (mail, fax,
Pick-up, etc.)
#1 Mail 8/31/16
#2 Mad1 9/15/16
CiLapigtenTiond # L : PMATL /z: f!u
A

[J NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED

Acknowledgement by Bidder:

J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.

Name of Bidder: !

By Authori?é gy etﬁ%e%«;mer s Jr.
Signature: */ﬂ” 7 '-

Printed Nafne and Title: J. Fletcher Creamer, Jr.

Chlef Executive Officer
Date: 9/21/16




(

J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC.

CONTRACTORS

101 EAST BROADWAY - HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601-6B46 « (201) 488-9800 » FAX (201) 488-2901
www.|fcson.com - (800) 327-8276

September 21, 2016

The Directors of J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc. have unanimously adopted a resolution appointing the
following individuals to the positions indicated below and have authorized each of them to act as set forth

below:

CEO J. Fletcher Creamer, Jr.

President & COO Joseph T. Walsh
Executive VP Dale A. Creamer
Executive VP & CFO Andrew C. Wood

Each of the above individuals have been authorized to sign and submit all Bid and Contract documents on
behalf of J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.

I, Roger Fedorchak, Corporate Secretary of J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC. hereby certify that
the foregoing resolution has been duly and regularly adopted by the Directors of J. Fletcher Creamer & Son,

Inc.

_ J AL c/
g _ ﬂ)ger Fed(r)rchak, Corporate Secretary
;“ 1;&. :

Cotf*ppréite‘sle.al_ o

Sworn to me this __ 21st day of

September 2016

otary: -PZTbhc RAFFAELA BELLIN
Notary Public of New Jerssy
ID # 2202025

My Commission Expires Sept. 20, 2017
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




COPIES OF INSURANCE CERTIFICATES AND BONDS ARE NOT REPRINTED
HERE DUE TO SIZE



THIS ATTACHMENT HAS BEEN DEEMED PROPRIETARY AND/OR
CONFIDENTIAL AND HAS BEEN REMOVED



State of New Jersey
Division of Purchase & Property

Information Sheet and Cetrtification for Delegated Purchasing Authority Transactions

Campany Information
Company Name J, o .;_Q&:Q/L«.QA-‘ G\.QMD‘»}"" S B, e -
Address (o i €& f) ARp-el e /Ot
, & At - — -
City I lensac (& State k) j ZipCode 0760
United Stati
Country sk o Contact Person Rohar4 M . Scﬁ.e etz

Phane Lo(-4¥g-q¥oo Fax 2 i __ 1 e

Company Email _|h 5¢ b = et2 L dFCSon. cOM

FEIN/SSN | Quote or PO # 426 $-1 3

The information provided abave will be used to pre-populate information fields within the Delegated Purchasing Autharity ("DPA")
Transactions document packet for your convenience.
This certification will serve as your official sighature for the following certifications presented within this document packet:

Ownership Disclosure Form

Disclosure of Investigations and Actions Involving Bidder Form
Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran Form

Source Disclosure Certification Form

MacBride Principles Certification Form

Vendor Certification and Political Contribution Disclosure Form
Two Year Chapter 51 / Executive Order 117 Vendor Certification
and Disclosure of Political Contributions Form

Affirmative Action Supplement Form
Delegated Purchasing Autharity Terms and Conditions

Please Note: For businesses noft registered by the State of New Jersey, Division of Revenue, you MUST complete a Business Registration Cerlificate

Application, which is located here hitp:/fwww.nj.govinjbusiness/starting/. You must have a vafid Business Registration Certificate to be eligible to do
business with the State of New Jersey.

You must also answer the questions on the following farms/certifications: Ownership Disclosure Form, Disclosure of Investigation and Actions Involving
Bidder Form, Disclosure of Investment Activities in [ran Farm, Source Disclosure Certification Form, MacBride Principles Certification Form, Vendor
Cerlification and Political Contribution Disclosure Form, Two Year Chapter 51 / Executive Grder 117 Vendor Certification and Disclosure of Palitical
Contributions Form and the Affirmative Action Supplement Farm. These questions must be answered in full in order far you or your company to be

efigible for award.

Certification: |, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent and state that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my
knowledge are true and complete. | acknowledge that ihe State of New Jersey is relying on the information cantained herein and thereby acknowledge
that | am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with the State to premplly naotify the
State in writing of any changes to the answers of infermation contained herein. | acknowledge that | am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a
false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if | do so, | recognize that | am subject ta criminal prosecution under the law and that it will
also constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the State of Ne;v?lersey and that the State at its option may declare any contract(s) resulting

from this certification void gnd unenmrceable !, )

I certify that ther.//tg e t/of and constitutes a signature on every page listed in this packet.
Signad By: F / Cutrent Date ct(1 IIE_-%? t6
4 / R CRFAMZ’E{% JR.

itle: i









Certification: I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my
knowledge are frue and complete. | acknowledge: that | am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the bidder; that the State of New Jersey
is relying on the information contained herein and that | am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of
any contracts with the State to notify the State in writing of any changes te the information contained herein; that | am aware that it is a criminal offense
to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if | do so, | am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will
constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the State, permitting the State to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and

4

Partnerships/Corporations

Delete Entry

Entity Name: IJ 2 1o 2 Q

Partner Name:

Business Address:

City State Zip Code

Are there additional entities holding 109% or greater ownership interest in
the bidder/offeror and its parent corporation/partnership?

[Jves or [ No

Add An Additional Partnerships/Corporations Entry

unenforceable.

Full Name (Print): Signature:

Date: Z MM‘.A/ 7, Qalb

Title:

2

A

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

7

/ L |

FEIN/SSN: [




J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.
Ownership Disclosure

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries of APi Group, Inc.:
e J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.

API Group, Inc. Ownership Structure

Greater than 10% Ownership of APi Group, Inc:

1. Lee R. Anderson Trust u/w Reuben L. Anderson — 46%
Trustee:

2. APi Group, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan* - 36%
Trustee:

*There are no individual plan participants that own more than 10% of company stock within plan

3. Lee R. Anderson, Sr. Revocable Trust dated 11/25/96 — 11%
Trustee:






























State of New Jersey

/ Department of the Treasury

‘ Division of Purchase and Property

; Two-Year Chapter 51/Executive Order 117 Vendor Certification and
Disclosure of Political Contributions

[] r =
[FOR STATE AGENCY USE ONLY]

Solicitation, RFP, or Contract No. Award Amount

Description of Services

State Agency Name Contact Person

Phone Number Contact Email
[ Check if the Contract / Agreement is Being Funded Using FHWA Funds

Please check if requesting

Part 1: Business Entity Information recertification [

J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON INC.

Full Legal Business Name

(Including trade name if applicable)
Address [ D | £ . <

city _ S Mo adas b state. T zip_ 076 21 phone 2 0l-4E5-§800
Sha_
Vendor Email_b S¢ I\ eet2@ T Sow- c\lendor FEIN (SS# if sole proprietor/natural person)

Check off the business type and list below the required information for the type of business selected.
MUST BE COMPLETED IN FULL

Corporation: LIST ALL OFFICERS and any 10% and greater shareholder
Professional Corporation: LIST ALL OFFICERS and ALL SHAREHOLDERS
Partnership: LIST ALL PARTNERS with any equity interest

Limited Liability Company: LIST ALL MEMBERS with any equity interest
Sole Proprietor .

0 TS T

Note: “Officers” means President, Vice President with senior management responsibility, Secretary, Treasurer, Chief Executive
Officer or Chief Financial Officer of a corporation, or any person routinely performing such functions for a corporation.

All Officers of a Corporation or PC 10% and greater shareholders of a corparation
or all shareholder of a PC

PELERC SRS Aao. 4 HE, b

All Equity partners of a Partnership All Equity members of a LLC

| If you need additional space for listing of Officers, Shareholders, Partners or Members, please attach separate page.

IMPORTANT NOTE: You must review the definitian of “contribution” and “business entity” on the
| Information and Instructions form prior to completing Part 2 and Part 3. The Information and Instructions
| form is available at: http:/ /www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/forms.shtml#eol34

Chapter 51 - Rev. 4/1715 Page 1 of 3



». Fletcher Creamer, Jr.

Joseph T. Walsh
Dale A. Creamer

Andrew C, Wood

Brad Jorrey

George Kreis

Roger F. Fedorchak
| Peter C. Smith
Scott Hatfield

Mark Polovitz

Thomas A. Lydon

J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC.

CORPORATE OFFICERS & ADDRESSES

682 Laurel Lane
Wyckoff, NJ 07481

23 Winding Brook Way
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702

426 Airmount Avenne
Ramsey, NJ 07446

42 Horizon Drive
Mendham, NJ 07945

RD #2 Box 755
Bart Bull Road
Middletown, NY 10940

#6 North Peach Hill Court
Ramsey, NJ 07446

392 Union Avenue
Clifton, NJ 07011

65 Rock Road
Long Valley, NJ 07853

18005 34th Avenue North
Plymouth, MN 55447

19615 Muirfield Circle
Shorewood, MN 55331

916 Cedarleaf Court
Mahtomedi, MN 55115

Chief Executive Officer

President/COO

Executive Vice President

Chief Financial Officer/
Executive Vice President
Assistant Secretary

Vice President

Vice President

Treasurer/Secretary

Assistant Secretary

Assistant Treasurer

Assistant Treasurer

Assistant Secretary/
Treasurer

Incorporated Under the Laws of the State of New Jersey June 16, 1954



J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.
Ownership Disclosure

Wholly Owned Subsidiaries of APi Group, Inc.:
e J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.

APi Group, inc. Ownership Structure

Greater than 10% Ownership of APi Group, Inc:

1. Lee R. Anderson Trust u/w Reuben L. Anderson — 46%
Trustee:

2. APi Group, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan® - 36%
Trustee:

*There are no individual plan participants that own more than 10% of company stock within plan

3. Lee R. Anderson, Sr. Revocable Trust dated 11/25/96 — 11%
Trustee:






Contributions 2014 to Present

_..Contributed Tg Date Amount Donor,
Boh Gordon for Senate 03/12/14 $ 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Pascrell for Congress 03/13/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Jr.
NJ State Republican State Cmte 03/17/14 $10,000.00 JFC, Jr.
Kean for Senate 03/20/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Ir.
NJAW Employee PAC 04/29/14 $2,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Menendez for Senate 05/02/14 $2,600.00 IFC, Jr.
Menendez for Senate 05/02/14 $2,600.00 Glenn L. Creamer
Menendez for Senate 05/02/14 $2,600.00 Dale A. Creamer
Menendez for Senate 05/02/14 $2,600.00 George Kreis
Holly Schepisi for Assembly 05/12/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Senator Paul Sarlo Golf Outing 05/14/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Verizon for Good Gov't 05/14/14 $7,200.00 JFC, Inc.
District 36 Democratic Club 05/14/14 $1,000.00 IFC, Inc.
United Water, Inc.-NJ PAC 06/05/14 $7,200.00 JFC, Inc.
Election Fund of John Wisniewski 06/18/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Shore PAC 08/12/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Jr.
ACCNJ PAC 08/15/14 $1,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Elizabethtown Gas Employees PAC 08/15/14 51,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Friends of Senator Cardinale 08/18/14 $2,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Clifton for Assembly 09/11/14 S 300.00 JFC, Inc.
Stephen Sweeney for Senate 10/08/14 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Election Fund of 5enator Paul A. Sario 10/14/14 $ 500.00 JEC, Inc.
Scott Rumana Organization Assembly 10/17/14 $ 600.00 JFC, Inc.
Stephen Sweeney for Senate 12/03/14 $2,600,00 JFC, Inc.

snstructors for Good Gov't 02/24/15 $5,000.00 JFC, Inc,
Election fund of Holly Schepisi for Assembly 03/04/15 $1,200.00 JFC, Inc.
Comrmnittee to Re-Elect Vincent Prieto 03/27/15 $2,600.00 JFC, Inc.
Kean for Senate 04/27/15 $ 500.00 JFC, .
NJ American Water Employee PAC 05/05/15 $3,000.00 JFC, inc.
Election Fund of John Wisniewski 05/06/15 51,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Daisy Ortiz-Bergen for BC Freeholder 05/06/15 $ 300.00 JFC, Inc.
Tessaro & Fiscella for Assembly 05/06/15 $2,600.00 JFC, Inc.
Verizon for Good Gov’t Club of NJ 05/06/15 $7,200.00 JFC, Inc.
ACCNJ PAC 05/20/15 S 300.00 JFC, Inc.
Tom Kean for Senate 06/03/15 $2,600.00 JFC, Inc.
Election Fund of Raj Mukherji 06/03/15 $ 500.00 JFG, Inc.
O’'scanlon for Assembly 06/03/15 $ 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Pascrell for Congress 06/03/15 S 500,00 JRC, Jr.
EFO Assemblyman Dave Rible 06/03/15 $ 500.00 IFC, Inc.
District 38 Bob Gordon for Senate 06/10/15 5 500.00 JFC, Jr.
United Water, inc.-NJ PAC 06/12/15 $7,200.00 JFC, Inc.
District 36 Democratic Club 06/19/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
ACCNJ PAC 06/24/15 $1,500.00 JFC, Inc.
ClAN}/PenPac 08/12/15 $1,300.00 JFC. Inc.
United Water, Inc. — NJ PAC 09/03/15 $2,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Bramnick for Assembly 03/08/15 $2,500.00 IFC, inc.
Election Fund of Louis D. Greenwald 09/14/15 $ 500.00 JFC, inc.
Committee to Re-Elect Vincent Prieto 09/14/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Ciattarelti for Assembly 09/14/15 S 500.00 JFC, tnc.

chaer for Assembly 09/14/15 $ 500.00 JFC, Inc.
ACCNJ PAC 09/36/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Tessaro for Assesmbly 09/16/15 $2,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Scott Rurnana Organization Assembly 10/14/15 $1,000.00 JFC, inc.



Contributions 2014 to Present

_~nonovan for County Executive

srgen Elec
Scott Rumana Organization Assembly
EFO Holly Schepisi for Assembly
Constructors for Good Government
ACCNI PAC
New Jerseyans for a Better Tomorrow
Friends of Senator Cardinale
Tom Kean for Senate
Suez Water, Inc.-NY PAC
Stephen Sweeney for Senate
Verizon Good Government Club of NJ
Bob Gordon for Senate District 38
Heaney for Congress
Suez Water, Inc, — NJ PAC
Elizabethtown Gas Employees PAC

12/01/15
02/08/16
02/24/16
03/02/16
03/11/16
03/16/16
04/13/16
04/13/16
04/13/16
05/12/16
05/25/16
06/15/16
06/22/16
06/23/16
07/25/16
08/17/16

$1,500.00
$  70.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$7,200.00
$1,500.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$5,000.00
$ 500.00
$1,000.00
$ 500.00
$1,000.00
$7,200.00
$1,000.00

JFC, Inc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, inc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, tnc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, Inc.
JFC, inc,
JFC, Inc.
JFC, Inc,
JFC, Inc,
IFC, ir.
JFC

JFC


















Contributions 2015 to Present

Contributed To Date Amount Donor
Jnited Water, Inc, = NJ PAC 09/03/15 $2,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Bramnick for Assembly 09/08/15 $2,500.00 JFC, Inc.
Election Fund of Louis D. Greenwald 09/14/15 S 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Commiittee to Re-Elect Vincent Prieto 09/14/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Ciattarelli for Assembly 09/14/15 $ 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Schaer for Assembly 09/14/15 S 500.00 JFC, Inc.
ACCNJ PAC 09/16/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Tessaro for Assesmbly 09/16/15 $2,500.00 JFC, inc.
Scott Rumana Qrganization Assembly 10/14/15 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Donovan for County Executive 12/01/15 $1,500.00 JFC, inc.
Bergen Elec 02/08/16 s 70.00 IFC, Inc.
Scott Rumana Organization Assembly 02/24/16 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc,
EFC Holly Schepisi for Assembly 03/02/16 51,000.00 IFC, Inc.
Constructors for Good Government 03/11/16 $7,200.00 IFC, Inc.
ACCNJ PAC 03/16/16 $1,500.00 JFC, Inc.
New Jerseyans for a Better Tomorrow 04/13/16 $2,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Friends of Senator Cardinale 04/13/16 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Tom Kean for Senate 04/13/16 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Suez Water, Inc.-NY PAC 05/12/16 55,000.00 JEC, Inc.
Stephen Sweeney for Senate 05/25/16 S 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Verizon Good Government Club of NJ 06/15/16 $1,000.00 JFC, Inc.
Bob Gordon for Senate District 38 06/22/16 S 500.00 JFC, Inc.
Heaney for Congress 06/23/16 $1,000.00 JFC, Jr.
Suez Water, Inc. — NJ PAC 07/25/16 §7,200.00 JFC
Elizabethtown Gas Employees PAC 08/17/16 $1,000,00 FC















Certification 472
CEHTlFICATE OF EMPLOYEE |NFOHMAT|0N REPORT

J. FLETCHER CREAMER &
101 EAST BROADWAY .
HACKENSACK NI

Andraw P, Sldamon-Eristoff
State Treasurer












Form JV-1 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Page 1 of 3

STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY -|'|_
SS:
COUNTY OF J

We, the undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, upon our respective oaths depose and say that:
1. The Contractor, under whose name we have affixed our respective signatures, has duly authorized and
empowered us to execute this STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE in the name of and on behalf of such

Contractor for the purposes herein set forth.

2. The following named Contractors:

(@)
[ 1 Individual [ ] Partnership [ ] Corporation
(b)
[ 1 Individual [ ] Partnership [ ] Corporation
(©)
[ 1 Individual [ ] Partnership [ ] Corporation
each of whom is Pre-qualified to bid for work of the New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, pursuant to regulations covering the classification of prospective bidders heretofore
adopted by the commissioner of Environmental Protection, have entered into a Joint Venture for
the special purpose of carrying on the work and improvement hereinafter described.
3 Under the provisions of such Joint Venture the assets of each of the Contractors named in Paragraph 2

hereof, and in case any Contractor so named above is a Partnership the assets of the individual members of such
Partnership, will be available for the performance of such Joint Venture and liable thereon and for all obligations
incurred in connection therewith.

4 The assets and liabilities of the named Contractors for whom we respectively execute this Statement of
Joint Venture are now substantially the same as set forth in the last Contractor’s Financial and equipment
statement filed with the State Commissioner of Environmental Protection for purpose of pre-qualification.

5 This Statement of Joint Venture is executed so that the named Contractors may, under such Joint Venture,
bid upon the work and improvement herein mentioned and they may, if the successful bidder thereon, be awarded
the contract for such work and improvement. Any, Bid, Bond and Contract relating to the work and improvement
hereinafter specified shall be executed by any person authorized to bind any Contractor to this Joint Venture, and
when so executed shall bind this Joint Venture and each and every Contractor named herein, severally and jointly.
Simultaneous with execution of the Contract, the Joint Venturers shall designate and appoint a Project Supervisor
to act as their true and lawful agent with full power and authority to do and perform any and all acts or things
necessary to carry out the construction work set forth in said contract.

6 In consideration of being Pre-qualified to bid upon such work and improvements as Joint Venturers, we
bind the Contractor for whom we respectively execute the Statement of Joint Venture in firm agreement with the
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, that each of the representations set forth herein is true.



Form JV-1 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Page 2 of 3

STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE (Continued)

7. The work and improvement for which the JOINT VENTURE has been entered into is identified as:

The Name of the JOINT VENTURE is:

Bid received on

(Date)
Subscribed and sworn before me this (@)
Day of (Name of Contractor)
) 2 by:
(Signature of representative)
(Name of Representative)
Subscribed and sworn before me this (@)
Day of (Name of Contractor)
, 2 by:
(Signature of representative)
(Name of Representative)
Subscribed and sworn before me this @)
Day of (Name of Contractor)
, 2 by:

(Signature of representative)

(Name of Representative)



Form JV-1 NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Page 3 of 3

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH JOINT VENTURER

AUTHORIZATION AND DESIGNATION OF RESPECTIVE AFFIANTS TO THE STATEMENT OF
JOINT VENTURE HERETO ATTACHED TO ACT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTORS
NAMED IN PARAGRAPH 2 THEREOF,

@ hereby certifies that

(Name of Contractor)
has been and is hereby empowered

(Name of Representative)
to sign the STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE attached hereto as the authorized representative of
for the special purpose therein expressed.

(Name of Contractor)

Attest
(Corporate Secretary, if Corporation)  [Seal Necessary, if Corporation]
(b) hereby certifies that
(Name of Contractor)
has been and is hereby empowered
(Name of Representative)
to sign the STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE attached hereto as the authorized representative of
for the special purpose therein expressed.
(Name of Contractor)
Attest
(Corporate Secretary, if Corporation)  [Seal Necessary, if Corporation]
(©) hereby certifies that
(Name of Contractor)
has been and is hereby empowered
(Name of Representative)
to sign the STATEMENT OF JOINT VENTURE attached hereto as the authorized representative of
for the special purpose therein expressed.
(Name of Contractor)
Attest

(Corporate Secretary, if Corporation)  [Seal Necessary, if Corporation]









Registration Date:  05/16/2016

, ;
Certificate Number Expiration Date:  "05/15/2018

63819

o

State of w Jersey

Department of Labor and Workforce Development
Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued
for purposes of bidding on any contract far public work or for engaging in the parformance of any publlic work to:

Resp'onslble Representative(s):

Réspo‘hsibla Represantative(s):

Joseph T Walsh, Presldent : : Brad R Jorray, Vice-President
George Krels, Vice-President . . Andrew C. Wood, Vice-President
Dale A, Creamer, Vice-President - : Glenn L. Creamer, Vice-President
Glenn M, Rocea, Secretary - Roger Fedorchak, Treasurar

J Fletcher Creamer Jr, CED

Harend J. Wirths, Commiasioner : R
Department of Labor and Workforce Development NONTRANSFERABLE of Labor and Workforce Development. ._°

This certificate may not be transferred or assigned
and may be revoked for cause by the Cr “missioner




r/\

05/07/08
Taxpayer ldenlificalion# 210-665-029/000

Dear Business Representative:
Congraiulalions! You are now registered with the New Jersey Division of Revenue.

Use the Taxpayer identification Nurmber listed above on all correspondence with the Divisions
of Revenue and Taxation, as well as with the Department of Labor (if the business is subject

lo unemployment withholdings). Your {ax returns and payments will be filed under this number,
and you will be able to access information about your account by referencing it.

Additionally, please nole that Siale jaw requires all contractors and subcontraciors with Public
agencles 1o provide proof of their registration with the Division of Revenue. The law also amended
Section 92 of the Casino Control Act, which deals with the casino service industry

We have attached a Proof of Regisﬁaﬂon Cerificate for your use. To comply with the law, if you are
currenily under contracl or entering inio a contract with a Slate agency, you must provide a copy
of the certificale 1o the confracting agency.

- If you have any questlons or reqmre more infarmalion feel free 1o call our Reglstrahon Hoilme ai
: (509)292-1730 : e R

STATE OF NEW JERSEY :
BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE DEFARTMENT OF TREASURY/
DIVISION OF REVENUE

PD BOX 252 .
TRENTON, M J 0648-0252

. = TS ANATARA J.’Fﬂnv&vtﬁvﬂavm\ﬁﬁ\h\'AVAVL'-“VLVAVAVMVAVAVLVA"'A'I’A’A“i\'ﬂa’\"sﬁl"ﬁv"'A"A"A"‘
TAXPAVER NAME: ~ TRADE NAME:
J. FLETCHER CREAMER & SON, INC. RN
ADDRESS: ©. " SEQUENCE NUMBER:
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

Sea Bright & Monmouth Beach Seawall Repair
& Constructicn Project

4265-15

(Name of Construction/Public Works Project)

(Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to Section 3:05 — Addendum, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt
of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid
documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into
account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit’s record
of notice to bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in

a bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number How Received Date Received
Or Title of Addendum/Revision (mail, fax,
Pick-up, etc.)
#1 Mail 8/31/16
#2 Mad1 9/15/16
CiLapigtenTiond # L : PMATL /z: f!u
A

[J NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED

Acknowledgement by Bidder:

J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.

Name of Bidder: !

By Authori?é gy etﬁ%e%«;mer s Jr.
Signature: */ﬂ” 7 '-

Printed Nafne and Title: J. Fletcher Creamer, Jr.

Chlef Executive Officer
Date: 9/21/16




CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF BERGEN

On this 28th day of September, 2016 before me personally came

J. Fletcher Creamer, Jr. to me known,

who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/sheresides in

Wyckoff, NJ that he /skeis the Chief Executive Officer of

J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.
that corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he/she
knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such

corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said

corporation, and he/she signed his/her name thereto by like order.

(SEAL)

ﬁ/m Loy O

RAFFAELA BELLINI
Notary Public of New Jersey
iD # 2292025
My Commisslon Expires Sept. 20, 2017




COPIES OF INSURANCE CERTIFICATES AND BONDS ARE NOT REPRINTED
HERE DUE TO SIZE



Addendum #1

Response to 1:06

B. Stone Setting Experience and Qualifications
i. Contractor
ii. Stone Setter(s)

See attached documentation which substantiates ). Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.’s bid
submittal in accordance with the above referenced project specifications as outlined in
addendum #1 dated August 31, 2016.




J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.
Department of Environmental Protection
Engineering and Construction
Office of Coastal Engineering
Project No. 4265-15

Pretace

stcher Creamer & Son, Inc. is a national contractor celebrating 93 years in business. We

H enter into contracts for an average of 300 new projects each year across the United States. We

are proficient in roads and bridges, pile driving, steel sheeting and shoring, marine work, utilities

(gas, water, telecommunications, fiber optic, electric) guide rails and sign structures, horizontal

directional drilling, jack and bore, renewable energy (wind and solar), parking garages, pipeline
rehabilitation and we manufacture and install internal joint seals.

We are a company with an average of 750 — 1,000 employees with an extensive fleet of modern
| equipment. Our resume includes many types of construction and literally thousands of projects.

We have the capabilities to design and build specialized equipment in house.

The company has an impeccable reputation for completing projects safely and on time.

Seawall Repair and Construction Project
Borough of Sea Bright and Borough of Monmouth Beach
Monmouth County, New Jersey

Rip Rap/ Jetty Stone Seawalls:
1. Passaic River at bridge project, Clifton / Nutley, NJ.
Owner: NJDOT Trenton NJ

Prime contractor

Completed 2014

Project value: $148,679,000

Bridge #1 Route 3 over Passaic River



¢ Temporary Causeways
e Steel shecting with tie-backs 980 If
¢ Gabion stone, 21,000cy
Bridge 1 Route 3 over Third River str. 1601-157
e Articulated block matting
Bridge #2 over Third River str. # 1601-160
Articulated Block matting

. 2,5001f along Hudson River, Wechawken, NJ.
Owner: Roseland contractors
Short Hills NJ
Prime contractor
Completed 2006
Project value excess $75,000,000

1,800I1f along Hudson River West New York, NJ,
Owner: Roseland Contractor
Short Hills NJ
Prime contractor
Completed 2006
Project value: excess $75,000,000

. Slope protection 18” deep X 30ft wide and 210ft long, Swimming River Reservoir,
Middletown, NJ.
Owner: NJ American Water
Voorhees, NJ
Complete 2013
Project value: $20,000,000

. Slope protection 25 ft. wide and 1,700 ft. long, Woodcliff Lake Dam, Woodcliff Lake, NJ.
Owner: United Water Co.
Harrington Park, NJ
Prime contractor
Under construction 40%
Project Value: $17,000,000



Steel sheeting left in place:

1. Red Bank Marina, (Navesink River) Metalized Sheeting *

Owner: NJDEP
Hooper Avenue
Toms River NJ
Point of Contact and Telephone Number:
Project Location: Red Bank NJ
Type of Work performed by your firm: Install metalized steel sheeting for bulkhead with walers
and tiebacks; Install metalized steel sheeting bulkhead for marina on radius with pre bent walers;
Install floating docks; Install Greenheart timber mooring piles 60 feet in length; reconstructed
fishing pier. All work on Navesink River
Prime contractor
Name of Architect/Engineer in charge for Owner:
T&M Associates Middletown NJ.
Christine Ballard P.E.
11 Tindall Road Middletown, NJ0O7798
Contract or Subcontract Amount; $3,400,000
Compiete 2008

2. Bulkhead at Ferry Terminal Weehawken, NJ. (Hudson River)
Owner: Roseland Contracting Company
Short Hills, NJ
Prime contractor
Complete 2006
Project Value: $1,800,000

3. Bulkheads Military Ocean Terminal Bayonne, NJ. 2 locations (Hudson River)
Owner: Bayonne Redevelopment Authority
Prime Contractor
Completed 2009
Contract value: $3,900,000

4, Containment for flood control 3,200 1f. Hoboken, NJ.
Owner: Perini-Slattery JV (Hudson Bergen Light Rail)
Subcontractor 2002
Project value: $1,000,000

5. Court Street Bridge project, Hackensack, NJ.
Owner: County of Bergen
Prime contractor
Complete 2012
Project value: $21,000,000



10.

11.

Permanent sheeting Rte. 3 bridge project over Hackensack River, Clifton & Nutley NJ
NJ Department of Transportation

Prime contractor

Complete 2014

Project value $150,000,000

125LF permanent steel sheeting, Beaverdam Creek, NJ Turnpike project
Owner: NJ Turnpike Authority
Prime contractor

Under construction
Project value: $475,000

Bulkhead on Hudson River, Jersey City, NJ.
Owner: Colgate Company

Prime contractor

Completed 2000

Project value: $11,700,000

Steel sheeting wall 40ft sheets and 300LF long Woodcliff Lake Dam, Woodcliff Lake,
NIJ.

Owner: United Water

Harrington Park, NJ

Prime contractor

Under construction 40% (This item complete 2014)

Project value $17,000,000

Installed 8’ x 10’ Box culvert on piles in temp cofferdam Hudson River, Jersey City, NJ.
Owner: Colgate Company

Prime contractor

Complete 2000

Project value: $11,700,000

Steel sheeting (30 & 40FT long) wall 330FT along spillway at Swimming River
reservoir, Middletown, NJ.

Owner: NJ American Water Co.

Voorhees, NJ

Prime contractor

Completed 2013

Project value $20,000,000



12. Steel Sheeting for tide gate project, Berry’s Creek, Moonachie, NJ.
Owner: NJ Meadowlands Commission
Prime contractor
Complete 2013
Project value: $1.2 million



Precast Concrete piles:

1. Precast piles Florida Turnpike (200 piles at 24” x 24” X 20 ft‘)’*=
Owner: Florida DOT
Orlando Headquatters
Turkey Lake Service Plaza
Orlando, FL 34761
Contact:

Location: Florida Turnpike Northbound and southbound St. Lucie County; Palm Beach
County, Miami Dade County
Prime contractor
Architect: TBE Group, Inc.
409 E. Oakland Avenue Suite B
Oakland, FI, 34787
Complete 2008
Project value: Original contract $15,836,177,
No stop work orders, penalties liens issued. Time extension granted for out of scope
work.

2. Precast concrete piles installed 90° in Hudson River, Liberty State Park.
Owner: NJ Treasury
Prime contractor

3. Precast concrete piles Deal Lake Bridge, Deal, NJ.
Owner: County of Monmouth
Prime contractor



Stone filled marine mattresses or articulated concrete blocks:

1. Armortec Engineered precast concrete mats stone filled, Court Street Bridge over *

Hackensack River, Hackensack, NJ.
Project Location: Bridge Street, Hackensack, NJ 07604
Rehabilitate movable bridge including installation of new substructure, fender system,
substructure, tender house and boat ramp.
Owner: County of Bergen
One Bergen County Plaza
Hackensack, NJ 07604

Point of contact:
Prime contractor

Name of Architect: Boswell Engineering

Frank Masella PE

330 Phillips Ave.

South Hackensack, NJ 07606
Completed 2013
Project value; $21,000,000

2, Wechawken, NJ (jetty stone) ( Hudson River)
Major site development along Hudson River
Owner: Roseland Contractors major site development along Hudson River
Prime contractor
Completed 2006
Multiple contracts totaling excess $75,000,000

3. West New York, NJ (jetty stone) (Hudson River)
Owner: Roseland Contractors
Short Hills, NJ
Prime contractor
Completed 2006
Muitiple contracts excess $75,000,000

4. Installed gabions with divers for Bergen County Bridge repair project, Elmwood Park, NJ
Owner: County of Bergen
Prime Contractor
Completed 2014
Project value: $5,000,000



Some recent pile installation (other than precast concrete):

1.

Bayonne Energy Center, Bayonne, NI
Drive 1,950 Pipe piles 10.75”
Completed 2013

PSE&G Hudson Generating station, Jersey City, NJ
Drive 960 concrete filled pipe piles
Completed 2014

NJ DOT Rte. 3 bridge project, Clifton & Nutley NJ
Drive 14 x 89 and 12 x 53 ‘H’ piles total 25,0001f
Completed 2014

NIDEP Red Bank Marina, Red Bank NJ
Drive 30 Greenheart timber piles at 60ft
Completed 2008

Newport Substation, Jersey City, NJ
Owner: PSE&G

Drive 66 Pipe piles 10,75”

Install 500 Helical piles 80’ each in depth
Completed 2014

Delaware Water Gap State Park

Owner: PSE&G

Transmission tower foundations

Drive Mini piles total 134 and in excess of 10,000 If
Completed 2014

Paterson Plank Road Bridge Project Rutherford, NJ
Owner: NI DOT

Drive 12 x 74 ‘H’ piles 59,0001f

Drive 12 x 53 ‘H’ piles 26,5001f

Completed 2011

Rte. 120 Flyover Bridges East Rutherford, NJ
Owner: NJ DOT

Drive 14 x 117 ‘H’ piles 4,0001f

Drive 10 x 57 ‘H’ piles 5,0001f

Completed 2010



Drilled Shafts:
The company has drilled many hundreds of shafts for:
%+ Transmission tower foundations
%+ Sign structures
% Bridge abutments and piers
% Sound walls



Mr. Kenneth Godirey
823 Operating Engineer

Crane & Excavator Operator

Mr. Godfrey has been an operating engineer for the South Jersey Local Union 825. He operates all earth
moving equipment including excavators with special handling attachments to crawler cranes for clam
shelling, pile driving etc. Mr. Godfrey has performed work from floating plants and land based equipment.

Mr. Godfrey has performed work for muitipie agencies working along the NJ Coastline including the
NJDEP Office of Coastal Engineering and US Army Corps of Engineers. Projects that he has been the
key operator setiing rock with clam sheli buckets and excavators are provided below:

NJDEP Monmouth Seawall (1990's) — Rebuid existing seawall including extension of toe stones
below water line along the Monmouth Seawall, rebuiiding slope and cap. Work performed using
crane and clamshell, Rehandle sione and resetting back into structure. Work was performed
adjacent to a very short beach berm. Work required significant water control. Quantities of stone
were significant {>50,000 tons) of Capstone (~6-10 fons), rehandle sione, Mat and Core Stone.
Finish work included a concrete cap.

NJDEP Wildwood Seawall (~1994) - Rebuild existing seawall using a crane and clam shell along
Hereford inlet, including new Mat and Core Stone, slope stones and cap. Work performed using
crane and clamshell. Rehandle stone and resetting back into sfructure. Quantities of stone were
approximately 20,000 tons of Capstone (~5-9 tons), rehandle stone, Mat and Core Stone. Finish
work included a concrete cap.

US Army Corps of Engineers Hereford inlet (2007) — The project quantities were approximately
80,000 tons of 3-5 ton Capstone and Underlayer Stone (<1000 ibs). Project was approximately
6,000 LF along Hereford Inlet, including marine mattress and Articulated Block in subagueous
conditions. Majority of stone was set using an excavator with rock handling equipment, including
final cap to a table top appearance.

NJDEP — Avalon Jetty (Muliiple repairs and extensions) — The various projects totaled over
100,000 tons of stone. Stone sizes varied They ranged from Mat Stone, Core Stone and Cap
Stone from 6-24 ton size rock. All work was performed using crane and clam shell bucket and
included excavation in the wet, geotextile installation under water, and final capping and concrete.

US Army Corps of Engineers (Henlopen, Delaware) — Rebuild and extension of an existing jetty
approaching the ferry terminal. Work performed from a floating plant with a crane and clam sheli.
Quantities were in excess of 20,000 tons of 6-12 size cap stone.



US Army Corps of Engineers (Absecon Inlet, Atlantic City, NJ (2015} — Construct Approximately
1,600 LF od Sea Wall in Atlantic City, NJ, The Seawall consisted of 50,600 Ton of Capstone (3.5
to 13 TN), 29,200 Ton of Core Stone (.80 to 1.4 TN), and 151,100 SF of 12" Thick Marine
Mattress Units. This Seawall protected 60,500 SF of New Boardwalk.



Mr. Rick Lange
825 Operating Engineer

Crane & Excavator Operator

Mr. Lange has heen an operating engineer for the North Jersey local union 825. He operates all earth
moving equipment including excavators with special handling attachments to crawler cranes for clam
shelling, pile driving etc. Mr. Lange has performed work from floating plants and land based equipment.

Mr. Lange has performed work for multiple agencies working along the NJ waterways including Hereford
Inlet for the US Army Corps of Engineers, NJ DOT and other agencies. Projects that he has been the key
operator setfing rock with clam shell buckets and excavators are provided below:

» NJDOT Route 287 {1990’s) — Constructed riprap embankments along RT 287 — Quantity
Unknown. Rip Rap size was R6- R8. Material was placed with an excavator.

« NJDOT Route 36 (2000's} — Scour protection around bridge piers using R-8 size stone with
excavator. Quantity unknown.

s US Army Corps of Engineers (2014) — Placed underlayer stone in approximately 30-ft of water
{~14,000 tons) using skip pan. Installed approximately 5,000 tons of 3-5 ton capstone to a table
top finish using an excavator with a grapple. Also removed approximately 1,000 tons of failed
stone from the inlet bottom using a clam shell.

+ Various Projects for Municipalities (~1980’s} — Performed various spillway riprap repairs in the
North Jersey Area.

s US Army Corps of Engineers (Absecon Inlet, Atlantic City, NJ (2015) — Construct Approximately
1,600 LF od Sea Wall in Atlantic City, NJ. The Seawall consisted of 50,600 Ton of Capstone (3.5
to 13 TN), 29,200 Ton of Core Stone (.80 to 1.4 TN), and 151,100 SF of 12" Thick Marine
Mattress Units. This Seawall protected 60,500 SF of New Boardwalk.



U.A.C.E. Absecon Inlet Coastal Storm Damage Reduction Structures
U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers (U.A.C.E.)

JFC Job 14-2919

Picture # Client Project Location Date Description
133212 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 3/17/2015 Existing Conditions - Looking North From Starting Point
151953 U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 9/1/2015 Demolition of Remaining Old Boardwalk Structure (1962)
143526 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 10/5/2015 High Waves - No Work
101711 U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 10/26/2015 16" Sq. Precast Pile Driving Frame - 2 Piles in Background
123029 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 11/12/2015 16" Sq. Precast Piles
073923 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 12/22/2015 16" 5q. Precast Piles - Cut to Grade with Cut off Platforms
100103 U.A.CE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/12/2016 1st Sheeting Pair {PZC-26 AB90) Being Installed
124910 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/14/2016 Marine Mattress Units (15' x 19') being Installed
111038 U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/15/2016 16" Sq. Precast Piles, Steel Sheeting, W/Pile Driving Crane in Background.
111452 U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/15/2016 1st 10 Pair of Steel Sheeting with Sheeting Frame
(084527 U.ALCE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/20/2016 1st 10 Pair of Steel Sheeting with Sheeting Frame - Storm water Outfall Sleeve
084937 U.A.CE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/20/2016 Setting Marine Mattress Units behind Sheeting + Driving 16" Sq. Precast Piles
091118 UACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/20/2016 Setting a single Marine Mattress Unit (%' x 19') behind Sheeting
144505 U.A.CE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/22/2016 Komatsu PC-1000 Placing R-8 Stone (2 TN Ea.} Behind Sheets - Core Stone in Front
151730 U.A.CE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 1/22/2016 R-8 Stone (22" to 48") placed behind Sheeting with Pile Protection Sleeves in Place
0714240} UACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 2/8/2016 Storm - No Wark
073225(1) U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 2/8/2016 Storm - No Work
073244 U.ACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 2/8/2016 Storm - No Wark
075632(0) UACE. 14-2919 Atlantic City 2/8/2016 Storm - No Work
081931 U.A.CE, 14-2919 Atfantic City 2/22/2016 21 Pair of Steel Sheeting (PZC-26 AG90) Instalied - Sheeting Re-set after storm
074503 U.A.C.E. 14-2919 Atlantic City 2/24/2016 Contract Drawing Showing Typical Boardwalk with Sea Wall Protection

Contract Quantities

151,100 SF of 12" Thick Marine Mattress Units

67,500 TN of Stone {Belle Meade & Kingston, NJ
1,635 LF of Sheet Pile Walt (728 TN)
370 EA. 16" 5q. x 38' Long Precast Concrete Piles
70 EA Precast Concrete Bents (36' Long x 4’ Wide x 3' Deep = 32.4 TN Each}
66,500 LF of 4" x 14" SYP CCA Joists
60, 500 SF Brazilian Cumaru Hardwood Decking






